
h:\pw\board of supervisors\2016\2016-07-26\staff memo hirschdale dokken award.doc 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

             
              

            

 

File: 240.5741 004 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE: July 26, 2016 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Joshua H. Pack, Principal Civil Engineer  

SUBJECT: Approval of Two (2) Contracts with Dokken Engineering for Professional 

Engineering Services for the Hirschdale Road Bridges, Bridge 

Rehabilitation and Seismic Retrofit Project and Amend the Department of 

Public Works Fiscal Year 2016/17 Budget – District V.  4/5 Affirmative Vote 

Required  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolutions.   
 
FUNDING: The project is included in the FY 2016/17 Road CIP Budget through a combination of Federal 
Highway Bridge Replacement Funds and State Exchange Funds.  A budget amendment has been prepared 
for consideration.  There is no impact to the General Fund.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
On March 22, 2016 the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 16-123, authorizing a Request for 

Qualifications (RFQ) for the Hirschdale Road Bridges, Bridge Rehabilitation and Seismic Retrofit Project. 

On April 29, 2016 four (4) Statements of Qualifications (SOQs) were received.  The SOQs were reviewed 

by an in-house selection panel and evaluated based on a scoring methodology identified in the RFQ. The 

two (2) top ranking firms were then selected for oral interviews. Based on these oral interviews, Dokken 

Engineering was selected as the top ranked firm to provide professional engineering services for an amount 

not to exceed $772,302 for both projects. 

 

Dokken Engineering has proposed professional engineering services for each bridge as follows:  

 
17C-0045 – Hirschdale Road @ Truckee River Bridge ($504,400) 
 
17C-0046 – Hirschdale Road @ Hinton Overhead UPRR ($267,902) 
 
Item Initiated by: Joshua H. Pack, Principal Civil Engineer 
Approved by: Steve Castleberry, Director of Public Works  
 
SC:JP:cn  
 
Submittal Date:  July 11, 2016   

Sean Powers 
Community Development Agency Director 

 

 
 

 

    
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Steve Castleberry 
Director of Public Works 

 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA  95959-8617 
(530)  265-1411 FAX (530)  265 -9849  www.mynevadacounty .co m 

   

http://www.mynevadacounty.com/

